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Enrolled, An Act,

Relating to the Department of Corrections, to add a new

Article 6 to Chapter 7 of Title 13A, Code of Alabama 1975; to

provide that it is unlawful for a person to operate an

unmanned aircraft system over a Department of Corrections

facility in certain circumstances; to provide for exceptions;

to provide it is unlawful for a person to introduce or attempt

to introduce contraband into a facility; to provide penalties

for violations; to provide that any unmanned aircraft system

and any property, weapons, and contraband attached to or

dropped from an unmanned aircraft system is subject to civil

forfeiture; and to provide for the procedure for forfeiture;

and in connection therewith would have as its purpose or

effect the requirement of a new or increased expenditure of

local funds within the meaning of Section 111.05 of the

Constitution of Alabama of 2022.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as

the Drone Regulation Over Alabama Prisons Act.

Section 2. Article 6, commencing with Section 13A-7-90,

is added to Chapter 7 of Title 13A, Code of Alabama 1975, to

read as follows:

Article 6

§13A-7-90

For the purposes of this article, the following terms

have the following meanings:

(1) FACILITY. Any of the following:

a. Any facility, as defined in Section 14-2-1,
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a. Any facility, as defined in Section 14-2-1,

including existing facilities and facilities in the process of

being constructed;

b. Any real property owned or leased by the Alabama

Department of Corrections or its contractors to the outermost

conspicuous physical barrier of the real property; or

c. Any public roads within 100 yards from the outermost

conspicuous physical barrier of real property owned or leased

by the Alabama Department of Corrections or its contractors.

(2) OPERATE. Any of the following actions in relation

to an unmanned aircraft system:

a. Conducting flight operations;

b. Launching;

c. Landing or otherwise allowing an unmanned aircraft

system to make contact with any person or real or personal

property;

d. Flying;

e. Causing an unmanned aircraft system to drop any

payload; or

f. Causing an unmanned aircraft system to deploy or

discharge an attached weapon, firearm, explosive, destructive

device, or ammunition.

(3) PERSON. As defined in Section 13A-7-4.3.

(4) UNMANNED AIRCRAFT SYSTEM. As defined in Section

13A-7-4.3.

§13A-7-91

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b), a person may

not:

(1) Operate an unmanned aircraft system within a
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(1) Operate an unmanned aircraft system within a

horizontal distance of 500 feet or a vertical distance of 200

feet from a facility; or

(2) Operate an unmanned aircraft system to conduct

surveillance of or photograph or otherwise record images of a

facility.

(b) Subsection (a) does not apply to the use of an

unmanned aircraft system by:

(1) The Alabama Department of Corrections;

(2) A person authorized by federal regulations to

operate an unmanned aircraft system and is operating the

system in a lawful manner and consistent with federal

regulations;

(3) The Armed Forces of the United States of America;

(4) The Alabama National Guard; or

(5) Any of the following with prior written permission

from the Commissioner of the Department of Corrections: 

a. A contractor working on behalf of the Department of

Corrections;

b. Any state or federal law enforcement agency or

public safety agency responding to an emergency;

c. A person engaged in official emergency functions or

emergency management; or

d. Any state or federal public utility.

(c) A violation of this section is a Class C felony and

a person violating this section shall be fined no less than

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The sentence shall

include a mandatory sentence, which is not subject to

suspension or probation, of imprisonment in the Department of
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suspension or probation, of imprisonment in the Department of

Corrections or county jail for not less than 30 days.

§13A-7-92

(a) A person may not introduce or attempt to introduce

any contraband, as defined in Section 13A-10-30, into a

facility via operation of an unmanned aircraft system.

(b) A violation of this section is a Class C felony and

a person violating this section shall be fined no less than

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The sentence shall

include a mandatory sentence, which is not subject to

suspension or probation, of imprisonment in the Department of

Corrections or county jail for not less than 30 days.

§13A-7-93

(a) A person may not introduce or attempt to introduce

any individual piece of an unmanned aircraft system into a

facility.

(b) A violation of this section is a Class C felony and

a person violating this section shall be fined no less than

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The sentence shall

include a mandatory sentence, which is not subject to

suspension or probation, of imprisonment in the Department of

Corrections or a county jail for not less than 30 days.

§13A-7-94

(a) The Department of Corrections may confiscate an

unmanned aircraft system and any property, weapons, and

contraband attached to or dropped from an unmanned aircraft

system used in violation of this article. 

(b) Any unmanned aircraft system and any property,

weapons, and contraband attached to or dropped from an
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weapons, and contraband attached to or dropped from an

unmanned aircraft system is subject to civil forfeiture. The

procedure for the seizure, forfeiture, condemnation, and

disposition shall be the same as set out in Section 20-2-93.

§13A-7-95

The Commissioner of the Department of Corrections shall

adopt regulations as necessary to implement this article.

Section 3. Although this bill would have as its purpose

or effect the requirement of a new or increased expenditure of

local funds, the bill is excluded from further requirements

and application under Section 111.05 of the Constitution of

Alabama of 2022, because the bill defines a new crime or

amends the definition of an existing crime.

Section 4. This act shall become effective June 1,

2024.
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2024.

________________________________________________
Speaker of the House of Representatives

________________________________________________
President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

House of Representatives

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and
was passed by the House 11-Apr-24.

John Treadwell
Clerk

Senate            30-Apr-24           Passed
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